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Before using the collar, we strongly advise you to have your dog checked by your vet to ensure he is fit to wear a collar.
Regularly check your dog’s neck as repeated rubbing of the contact points against the animal’s skin may cause irritation. 
If this happens, remove the collar until all signs of skin irritation have disappeared.
Do not leave the collar more than 8 hours per day on your dog.

ADVICE TO OBTAIN THE BEST RESULTS
The owner’s involvement during the first use of the product is a key factor in obtaining the best results.

Do not leave your dog unattended with the collar on until he is used to wearing it and you are satisfied that it is working correctly. 
You should ensure that the settings (barking detection sensitivity / operating mode) are adjusted correctly for your dog.
Closely watch your pet during the first days’ use.
When your dog is barking, let the collar operate without interference. Any interference on your part could be taken as a sign of 
consideration and consequently barking would be an effective mean to have your attention attracted.
As soon as your dog stops barking, congratulate him (but not excessively) by stroking him, verbally flattering him, or giving him dry 
food so as to encourage him to behave himself.
Remember that barking can indicate some behavioural problems. The bark limiter collar will allow you to resolve problems caused 
by excessive barking.

Thank you for choosing the EYENIMAL® product range.
Before using the bark limiter collar, please read carefully the explanations in this manual, 

and keep it safely for future reference.

Declaration of conformity
EYENIMAL Classic NoBark Collar – PFABOSTI046

FCC Statement
This device complies with part 15 of the FCC Rules. Operation is 
subject to the following two conditions: (1) This device may not 
cause harmful interference, and (2) this device must accept any 
interference received, including interference that may cause 
undesired operation.
Any changes or modifications to this equipment not expressly 
approved by NUM’AXES may cause, harmful interference and void 
the FCC authorization to operate this equipment.

Responsible party:
EYENIMAL INC
World Financial District
60 Broad Street – Suite 3502
New York, NY 10004
contact@eyenimal.com
 
This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the 
limits for a Class B digital device, pursuant to part 15 of the FCC 
Rules. These limits are designed to provide reasonable protection 
against harmful interference in a residential installation. This 
equipment generates, uses and can radiate radio frequency energy 
and, if not installed and used in accordance with the instructions, 

may cause harmful interference to radio communications. 
However, there is no guarantee that interference will not occur 
in a particular installation. If this equipment does cause harmful 
interference to radio or television reception, which can be 
determined by turning the equipment off and on, the user is 
encouraged to try to correct the interference by one or more of 
the following measures:
• Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.
• Increase the separation between the equipment and receiver.
• Connect the equipment into an outlet on a circuit different from 
that to which the receiver is connected.
• Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV technician for 
help.

IC Warning Statements
This digital apparatus complies with Canadian CAN ICES-3(B)/
NMB-3(B).
Cet appareil numérique est conforme à la norme CAN ICES-3(B)/
NMB-3(B) du Canada. 

NUM’AXES
ZAC des Aulnaies  – 745 rue de la Bergeresse
CS 30157 – 45161 Olivet Cedex – France
Tél. +33 (0)2 38 63 64 40 / Fax +33 (0)2 38 63 31 00

M. PASCAL GOUACHE – Président du Directoire
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• 	 Foreword
	 In the factory, the On/Off switch is positioned on Off; the static correction switch is positioned on “beep sounds only” and 

the barking detection sensitivity setting is in the medium position.

• 	 Package contents
aCLASSIC NOBARK COLLAR equipped with short contact points, a nylon strap and a lithium 3 Volt CR 123 A battery
aneon test lamp
apair of long contact points
ascrewdriver
auser’s guide

• 	 Description of the product

USER’S GUIDE

Diagram 1
Nr 1 setting maskShort or long contact point

Strap

Barking detection contact point

Access to settings

Nr 2 setting mask

Cover Screwdriver

Diagram 2
Short static correctionstatic correction inhibition

(beep sounds only) Long static correction

static correction switch

Barking detection contact point

On/Off switch Off On

Regulating screw for barking detection sensitivity
The system does not practically detect any barking 
once the screw is tightened to the end in the opposite 
way of a watch pointers.

GU CLASSIC BARK CONTROL indice B.indd   3 16/10/2018   09:53



4

• 	 Start of service
	 CLASSIC NOBARK COLLAR  is supplied with battery fitted.
	 Lift the Nr 2 setting mask (cf. Diagram 1) and turn the On/Off switch to On (cf. Diagram 2). After a few seconds, a beep sound will 

be emitted indicating that the collar is ready for use.

• 	 Adjustment and positioning of the collar
	 The strap must be adjusted so that the contact points are in contact with the dog’s skin.
a	If the strap is too loose, the collar is likely to move and repeated friction can irritate the skin of your dog. Furthermore, 

the collar will not function correctly.
a	If the strap is too tight, the dog will have breathing difficulties.

	 Place the collar at the center of the dog’s neck. 
	 Do not leave the collar more than 8 hours per day on your dog. Check your dog’s neck regularly. If irritations appear, 

remove the collar until all signs of skin irritation have disappeared.

• 	 Changing the contact points
	 Two different series of contact points are supplied. The length of the contact points must be sufficient to have proper 

contact with the dog’s skin, enabling the device to operate correctly.
	 If you have a long haired dog and the short contact points fitted to the collar in the factory are inadequate, remove and 

replace them with the long contact points supplied with the kit.
	 Carefully tightened them manually (do not use a key).

• 	 Operation
	 At the first bark, a series of six beep sounds is emitted. If another bark is detected within 30 seconds, another beep sound 

of 2 seconds is emitted together with a static correction (short or long as selected – cf. Diagram 2). Inhibition of any further static 
correction is dependent on the absence of any barking within the next 30 seconds.

	 The static correction function can be inhibited using the static correction switch located under the Nr 1 setting mask. In this 
case, only the beep sounds will be emitted. In the factory, the static correction switch is set on “beep sounds only”.

• 	 Setting the barking detection sensitivity
	 Setting the barking detection sensitivity is a very important preliminary operation. In fact, this setting determines the 

correct operation of the product.
	 It ensures detection of any barking but helps avoids unnecessary detection.
	 The detection must therefore be sufficiently sensitive but not overly sensitive (cf. Diagram 2). In the factory, barking detection 

sensitivity is set on the medium position (medium sensitivity).
	 The barking detection sensitivity setting screw is located under the Nr 1 setting mask (cf. Diagram 1 and 2).

• 	 Checking the device operates correctly
aBefore doing so, make sure the collar is turned Off.
aFix each wire of the neon test lamp under each contact points (unscrewing them lightly and then retightening them so as to pinch the 

test lamp wires).
aSwitch On the collar. 
aMake a streaked object slide on the bark detection contact point (e.g. knife with teeth and isolated sleeve).
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aThe test lamp will light indicating the collar is operating correctly.
aBefore disconnecting the test lamp, make sure the collar is turned Off.

• 	 How to use CLASSIC NOBARK COLLAR
	 The CLASSIC NOBARK COLLAR bark limiter collar has several functions (beep sounds, short or long static correction, sensitivity regulation). 

You must thoroughly understand how it works and adjust the collar before placing it around your dog’s neck.
	 We advise you to start with beep sounds without static correction. In this way the dog can understand the connection 

between the operation of the device and its barks.
	 Although the beep sounds will undoubtedly not be enough at the beginning to stop the dog’s barking, they will help him 

to understand what will then happen.
	 After a few hours, if the dog continues to bark, add short static correction, and if this is not enough, add long ones.
	 The dog will associate this unpleasant sensation with its barking, and will relate it to the fact that it is wearing a collar.
	 Do not leave the collar more than 8 hours per day on your dog. You do not want the dog to stop barking definitively, but 

to limit the disturbance caused by excessive barking.

• 	 Checking/Replacing battery
	 Should the level of the battery come down, the collar emits a continuous beep sound.

Replace the battery as follows:
a Turn the collar Off.
a Open the collar by removing the screw on the cover opposite the contact points.
a Remove the old battery.
	 a Insert the new battery (3V Lithium CR 123 A battery) paying attention to follow polarity indicated on the battery housing.
a Put the cover back in place and retighten the screw.
a Turn the collar On.
a After a few seconds, a sound beep will be emitted indicating the collar is ready for use.

	 EYENIMAL advises to use the same type and same brand of batteries as those supplied in your new purchased product. 
Other brand of batteries may not operate, or may not be completely compatible with your product. You can purchase 
the suitable batteries from EYENIMAL or from your distributor.

	 Due to greater use during your dog’s training, the first battery may not last as long as replacement batteries.

• 	 Cautions for use
aThe collar should be used on dogs only over 6 months old.
aBefore using the collar, it is important to have your dog checked by your vet to ensure it is fit to wear a bark limiter collar.
aDo not use the collar with dogs that are not in good physical shape (i.e. cardiac problems, epilepsy …) or have behavioural 

problems.
aThe collar is shower proof but not waterproof.
aThe system detects only barking from the dog wearing the collar. Nevertheless, although the device is extremely reliable, 

it can be triggered unintentionally. To avoid unintentional triggering, the dog should not wear a medal, metallic collar, or 
any other kind of collar together with the bark limiter collar. 
aRemove the battery from the collar if you are not using it for 3 months or more.
aNever leave a discharged battery in the collar.
aKeep the collar out of reach of children.

GU CLASSIC BARK CONTROL indice B.indd   5 16/10/2018   09:53



6

• 	 Maintenance
	 Avoid cleaning the collar with volatile liquids such as solvents or cleaning fluids. Use a soft cloth and neutral detergent.
	 The nylon strap can be washed with soapy water.

• 	 Troubleshooting
	 Before thinking your collar is broken, read this booklet over and make sure that the problem is not caused by a weak 

battery or incorrect settings.
	 Check if the collar is properly adjusted and positioned around your dog’s neck. Make sure the contact points are properly 

tightened on the unit. Re-initialise the system by removing the battery from its housing and then, with a metallic tool (e.g. 
screwdriver, scissors), touch each of the two battery contacts for 2 seconds approximately.

	 Insert the battery again: one beep is emitted, indicating that the collar is correctly initialised.
	 If the problem persists, contact your retailer. You can also contact our Customer center by Email :
	  sales@eyenimal.com.
	 Depending on the extent of the malfunction, you may have to return your product for service and repair.

	 For all repairs, please supply the following:
athe complete product
athe proof of purchase (invoice or sales receipt)
aIf you omit one of these items, the After Sales Service will have to invoice you for any repair costs incurred.

• 	 Technical spécifications
	

• 	 Guarantee
	 EYENIMAL guarantees the product against production defects for two years of ownership (conditions applies).
	 All postage and packing charges will be the purchaser’s sole responsibility. After the warranty period a service or upgrade 

charge will apply relative to replacement of the product, with new or refurbished items EYENIMAL’s sole discretion.

• 	 Guarantee conditions
1. The guarantee will be valid only if the proof of purchase (invoice or sales receipt), without cancellation, is submitted to the 

distributor or to EYENIMAL. The guarantee is limited to the original purchaser.

Power 3 Volt CR 123 A lithium battery

Battery life one year based on 10 barks a day

Tightness shower proof

Battery waste indicator beep sounds indicator

Operating modes 3 (beep sounds only / beep sounds + short static correction / beep sounds + long static correction)

Dimensions 1,4 In x 1,8 In x 2 In

Weight (battery included) 3,2 oz

Adjustable collar for necks from 7,8 to 26,3 In
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2. This guarantee excludes :
aChanging the battery
aChanging the strap
aDirect or indirect transport risks incurred when sending the article back to the distributor or EYENIMAL
aDamage to the article caused by:

• negligence or incorrect use (ex: bites, breakage, cracking)
• use contrary to the instructions or not envisioned therein
• repairs performed by unauthorized persons

aLoss or theft
3. No claim may be advanced against EYENIMAL, particularly in relation to incorrect use or breakdown.
4. EYENIMAL reserves the right to modify the characteristics of its products with a view to making technical improvements 

or to comply with new regulations.
5. The information contained in this guide may be subject to amendment without prior notice.
6. Photos and drawings are not contractual.
7. Warranty is void if product resold.

• 	 Spare parts
	 You can purchase spare parts (battery, strap, contact points) from your supplier at any time. You can also contact our customer 

center sales@eyenimal.com.

• 	 Collection and recycling of your device at the end of its life
	 The pictogram which appears on your product means that it cannot be thrown with household refuse. You 

have to bring the device to a collection location suitable for treatment, development, recycling of electronic 
wastes or bring it back to your distributor. Adopting this process, you do something for the environment; you 
contribute to the preservation of natural resources and to the protection of human health.

Al abrir el embalaje encontrá :
aEl collar CLASSIC NOBARK COLLAR equipado con electrodos cortos y una pila de litio 3 Volts CR 123 A
aUna làmpara de prueba
aun juego de electrodos largos
aUn destornillador de ajuste
aEste manual de uso

Queremos expresarle nuestro agradecimiento por haber elegido un aparato de la gama EYENIMAL.
	 Para obtener los mejores resultados, se recomienda, antes de utilizar el CLASSIC NOBARK COLLAR, leer atentamente 

las instrucciones de esta guía que deberá conservar para cualquier consulta posterior.

MANUAL DE INSTRUCCIONES
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Antes de colocar el collar a su perro, se recomienda fuertemente consultar su veterinario.
Verificar regularmente el cuello de su perro porque los frotamientos repetidos de los electrodos sobre la piel 
pueden provocar a veces irritaciones. En este caso, retirarle el collar hasta que desaparezcan las irritaciones. 

No dejar nunca el collar más de 8 horas por día sobre el cuello de su perro. Cada vez que le quite o le ponga su collar, 
verificar que no hay ningún signo de irritaciones.

• 	 Nota previa
Antes de usarlo es necesario saber que algunos ladridos revelan un trastorno del comportamiento. El collar anti ladrido 
CLASSIC NOBARK COLLAR  le permitirá resolver los problemas ocasionados por los ladridos excesivos. En caso de 
persistir el problema cuando su perro no lleva el collar CLASSIC NOBARK COLLAR se recomienda consultar a sur 
veterinario.
El interruptor Puesta en marche/Parada viene de fábrica en posición Parada, el conmutador de selección de los modos, en 
posición sólo señales sonoras y el regulador de la sensibilidad, en posición mediana.

• 	 Puesta en funcionamiento
	 La pila se encuentra ya en el collar.
	 Levantar la tapa del regulador n°2 y luego poner el interruptor Puesta en marche / Parada, en posición Puesta en marche. 

Al cabo de unos segundos se emitirá una señal sonora durante un segundo indicando la inicialización correcta del collar.

• 	 Ajuste y colocación del collar
	 Debe asegurarse que los electrodos estén en contacto con la piel del perro. El ajuste del collar es muy importante :
aSi la correa está demasiada suelta, el collar va moverse y los frotamientos repetidos de los electrodos sobre la piel del perro 

podrían provocar irritaciones. El collar no funcionaría bien.
aSi el collar está demasiado apretado, su perro tendrá dificultades para respirar.
	 No le deje puesto el collar a su perro más de 8 horas al día y aproveche el momento de retirárselo para verificar que nos 

encuentre ningún signo de irritación.

• 	 Elección de los electrodos
	 Con el equipo se entregan dos juegos de electrodos de longitudes distintas. La longitud de los electrodas ha de ser 

suficiente para hacer un buen contacto con la piel del perro y para que el aparato funcione correctamente. Si su perro 
tiene pelo largo y los electrodos cortos montados de fábrica no son adecuados, desenrósquelos y cámbielos por los 
electrodos largos suministrados con los accesorios. Un ajuste moderado, a mano, de los electrodos es suficiente (no 
utilizar herramienta).

• 	 Funcionamiento
	 Al primer ladrido se emite une salva de seis señales sonoras. Si se detecta otro ladrido antes de que hayan transcurrido 30 

s, se emite una señal sonora de 2s, acompañada de un estímulo (corto o largo según su elección) (fig.2). La inhibición de un nuevo 
estímulo está condicionada por la ausencia de detección de un ladrado durante 30 s. La función estímulo puede ser inhibida 
con la ayuda de un conmutador de selección de los modos situado baja la tapa del regulador n°1 (fig.2). En este caso, sólo 
se emiten las señales sonoras. El ajuste de la sensibilidad de detección del ladrido constituye una operación previa muy 
importante (fig.2). En efecto, este ajuste condiciona un correcto funcionamiento del producto. Permite un detección certera 
de los ladridos y facilita la eliminación de los disparos intempestivos. La detección ha de ser pues suficientemente sensible 
pero no excesiva.
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• 	 Comprobación del funcionamiento correcto de su aparato
	 Antes de empezar esta operación, asegurarse de que el collar esté fuera de servicio. Fijar cada hilo de la lámpara de 

prueba debajo de cada uno de los electrodos (desenroscándolos un poco y, después, enroscándolos para pinzar los hilos). Poner el collar en el 
modo estimulaciones cortas o largos. Poner en servicio el collar. Deslizar un objeto estriado en el electrodo de detección 
(ej. Un cuchillo de dientes con mango aislado). La lámpara de prueba se enciende indicando el correcto funcionamiento de su aparato.

	 Desgaste y sustitución de la pila
	 El collar suena en continúo desde que la pila está escaso. Poner el interruptor Puesta en marche/Parada, en posición 

Parada. Abrir la caja retirando el tornillo situado bajo la tapa, en oposición a los electrodos. Retirar la pila gastada e 
insertar la pila nueva (pila nueva (pila de litio 3v CR123A) respetando la orientación indicada cerca del alojamiento de la pila.

	 Apretar la tapa sobre la caja. Poner el interruptor Puesta en marche / Parada en posición indicando la inicialización 
correcta del colar.

	 EYENIMAL recomienda la utilización de pilas de modelo y marca idénticos a las que están proporcionadas con su 
equipo de educación canina. Pilas de otras marcas podrían no funcionar o no ser compatibles con sus productos.

	 Pueden conseguirse la pilas adecuadas directamente en EYENIMAL o en su distribuidor.

Tapa regulador n°1Electrodo corto o largo

Correa

Electrodo de detección del ladrado

Acceso a los reguladores

Tapa reguladores

Tapa Destornillador 
de ajuste

Fig. 2
Estimulaciones cortasInhibición de las

estimulaciones
(solo señales sonoras))

Estimulaciones largas

Conmutador de selección de los modos

Electrodo de detección del ladrido

Interruptor Puesta
en marcha / Parada

Parada Marcha

Tornillo del regulador de la sensibilidad de detección 
del ladrido. El Sistema prácticamente no detecta 
los ladrido desde el momento en que el tornillo de 
regulación esta atornillado hasta el tope en el sentido
inverso a las manecillas del reloj.

Fig. 1
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	 NOTA : Debido al mayor uso de la pila durante el aprendizaje del perro, la primera pila puede que no dure tanto como 
las pilas de recambio.

• 	 En caso de malfuncionamiento
	 Antes de atribuir un fallo al aparato es preciso consultar este manual para comprobar que el problema no sea debido 

a una pila agotada o a ajustes incorrectos. Verifique el ajuste del collar alrededor del cuello del animal. Compruebe que los 
electrodos están bien apretados en la caja.

	 Se aconseja proceder a un « reset » del collar sacando la pila de su alojamiento, pues con una pieza metálica (por j. 
destornillador, tijeras) poner en contacto durante 2 segundos los dos ganchos que sujetan la pila. Insertar de nuevo la pila  : 
se emite un aviso sonoro indicando la inicialización correcta del collar. En caso de cualquier inconveniente, póngase en 
contacto su vendedor o envíe un email a sales@eyenimal.com

	 Según la magnitud de su problema, puede que tenga que hacernos llegar su producto para ser reparado y testado en 
nuestra fábrica.

	 Para cualquier reparación, el servicio Post Venta necesita obligatoriamente :
	 ael aparato completo
	 ala fecha de compra (factura o ticket de compra)
	 Si olvida usted uno de estos elementos, el Servicio Post Venta le facturará la reparación.

• 	 Precauciones de uso
aEste aparato no está diseñado para que lo utilicen personas (niños incluidos) con capacidades físicas, sensoriales o 

mentales reducidas, o falta de experiencia y de conocimientos, salvo que estén supervisadoas o hayan recibido 
instrucciones para la utilización del aparato por una persona responsable de du seguridad.
aLos niños deben ser vigilados para asegurarse que no jueguen con el aparato.
aEl sistema sólo capta los ladrillos emitidos por el perro portador del collar. Sin embargo, a pesar de la máxima 

fiabilidad del sistema, se pueden producir disparos de un modo no intencionado.
aCon el fin de evitar los desencadenamientos intempestivos, no es conveniente utilizar una medalla metálica u otro 

collar cuando su perro lleva su collar de regulación de los ladridos.
aSi se préve no usar el collar durante un largo período (del orden de 3 meses o más) se recomienda retirar la pila.
aNo deja nunca pila agotada dentro del aparato, puede perjudicar su CLASSIC NOBARK COLLAR.

• 	 Mantenimiento
	 Evitar el uso de líquidos volátiles como disolventes o la gasolina para limpiar el aparato. Secarlo con un paño suave 

ligeramente humedecido con agua o un detergente neutro.

• 	 Cómo usar el CLASSIC NOBARK COLLAR ?
	 Recomendamos el uso de CLASSIC NOBARK COLLAR para perros de al menos 6 meses.
	 No se debe poner el collar al perro con mala salud (con problemas cardíacos, epilepsia,…) o que tengan trastornos de 

comportamiento. Su collar regulador de ladridos CLASSIC NOBARK COLLAR presenta múltiples funciones (señales 
sonoras, estímulos cortos o largos, regulador de la sensibilidad). Es importante conocer su funcionamiento y regularlo antes de colocarlo 
alrededor del cuello de su perro. Se recomienda empezar con las señales sonoras sin estímulo ya que ello contribuirá a 
que su perro asocie el disparo con sus ladridos. Las señales sonoras resultarán al principio insuficientes para acabar con 
sus ladridos pero éstas le permitirán entender lo que posteriormente perciba.
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	 Tras un periodo de algunas horas, si su perro sigue ladrando, aplique el estímulo corto o incluso largo si así se requiere. Así 
su perro asociará esa sensación desagradable con el hecho de ladrar, relacionándola de este modo con el uso del collar. 
No dejar nunca el collar más de 8 horas por día sobre el cuello de su perro. No se trata de acabar definitivamente con los 
ladridos sino de limitar las molestias provocadas por los ladridos excesivos.•

• 	 Características técnicas
	 Dimensiones : esp. : 3,6 cm (1,4 In) – Altura: 4,6cm (1,8 In) – Anchura: 5cm (2 In).
	 Peso: 92 g (3,2 oz) (caja + pila).
	 Funcionamiento con pila de litio 3 V CR 123 A.
	 Autonomía : 1 año sobre un base de 10 ladridos / día.
	 Estanco al chorreo, Pero no a la inmersión.
	 Collar ajustable a las medidas del cuello de 20 cm  (7,8In) a 67 cm (26,3 In)

• 	 Garantía
	 EYENIMAL garantía el producto contra los defectos de fabricación durante un periodo de dos años, a partir de su 

adquisición. Los gastos de transporte ida y vuelta del producto correrán a cargo del comprador.

• 	 Condiciones de garantía
1. La garantía será válida únicamente presentando a EYENIMAL la fecha de compra (factura o ticket de compra) sin 

tachaduroas.
2. Dicha garantía no cubre ninguno de los siguientes puntos :
aLa renovación de la pila
aEl cambio de la correa
aLo riesgos de transporte, directos o indirectos, derivados de la devolución del producto a su distribuidor o a EYENIMAL
aEl derioro del producto resultante de : 

• La negligencia o error del usuario (por ejemplo: mordeduras, rotura, grietas, etc.) ;
• Las reparaciones realizadas por personas no habilitadas.
• La péerdida o el robo

3. No se podrá recurrir contra EYENIMAL EN CASO DE DAÑOS RESULTADO DE UN AMALA UTILIZACIÓN DEL PRODUCTO O 
DE UNA AVERÍA

4. EYENIMAL SE RESERVA EL DERECHO DE MODIFICAR LAS CRACTERÍSTICAS DE SUS PRODUCTOS PARA REALIZAR MEORAS 
TECNICAS O RESPETAR NUEVAS NORMATIVAS

5. La información de esta guía puede ser objeto de modificaciones sin previo aviso.
6. Las fotos y los dibujos no son contractuales.
7. La garantía no es válida si usted vende el producto a una otra person

• 	 Accesorios
	 Puede encargar accesorios a su distribuidor, en cualquier momento (pila, correa, collar, ficticio, electrodos, lámpara de prueba) o pedirlo 

aqui : sales@eyenimal.com
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En ouvrant l’emballage, vous trouverez :
aLe CLASSIC NOBARK COLLAR équipé d’un jeu d’électrodes courtes et d’une pile lithium 3 Volts CR 123 A
aUne lampe néon de test
aUn  jeu d’électrodes longues
aUn tournevis de réglage 
aCe guide d’utilisation

Nous vous remercions d’avoir choisi un appareil de la gamme EYENIMAL. Pour obtenir de bons résultats, veuillez avant 
d’utiliser le CLASSIC NOBARK COLLAR, lire attentivement les explications de ce guide que vous conserverez pour toute 
référence ultérieur.

AVERTISSEMENT : Avant d’utiliser le collier, il est fortement recommandé de consulter votre vétérinaire.
Vérifiez régulièrement le cou de votre chien car les frottements répétés des électrodes sur la peau peuvent parfois 
provoquer des irritations. Dans ce cas, retirez-lui le collier jusqu’à leur disparition complète. Ne laissez pas le collier 

plus de 8 heures par jour au cou de votre chien et profitez de la pose ou du retrait du collier pour vérifier qu’il n’a aucun 
signe d’irritation.

• 	 Avant-propos
Avant toute utilisation, sachez que certains aboiements sont révélateurs d’un trouble du comportement. Le 
collier anti-aboiement CLASSIC NOBARK COLLAR vous permettra de résoudre les problèmes occasionnés par les 
aboiements excessifs. Si le problème persiste lorsque votre chien ne porte pas le collier CLASSIC NOBARK COLLAR, 
il est recommandé de consulter votre vétérinaire. En usine, l’interrupteur Marche/Arrêt est positionné sur Arrêt; le 
commutateur de stimulation est positionné sur bips sonores seuls et le réglage de la sensibilité est en position médiane.

• 	 Mise en service
	 La pile est déjà présente dans le CLASSIC NOBARK COLLAR lorsque vous achetez votre produit. Soulevez le cache 

réglage n° 2 (Fig. 1) puis positionnez l’interrupteur Marche/Arrêt sur Marche. Quelques secondes après, un bip sonore d’une 
seconde est émis, indiquant l’initialisation correcte du collier.

• 	 Ajustement et positionnement du collier
	 La sangle doit être ajustée de façon à ce que les électrodes soient bien en contact avec la peau du chien. L’ajustement du 

collier est très important :
aSi la sangle est trop lâche, le collier ne fonctionnera pas correctement. De plus, il risque de bouger et les frottements 

répétés peuvent irriter la peau de votre chien.        
aSi la sangle est trop serrée, le chien aura des difficultés à respirer. Placez les électrodes au centre du cou de votre chien.

GUIDE D’UTILISATION

• 	 Reciclaje de aparatos electrónicos al final de su vida
	 El pictograma  que aparece en su producto significa que el equipo no puede mezclarse con basuras domésticas. 

Debe ser integrado en un punto de recogida adecuado para el tratamiento, la valorización y el reciclaje de las 
basuras electrónicas o bien devolverlo a su distribuidor. Adoptando este comportamiento, hará un gesto con 
el medio ambiente, contribuyendo así a la preservación de los recursos naturales y a la protección de la salud 
humana.
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	 Ne laissez pas le collier plus de 8 heures par jour au cou de votre animal et profitez de la pose ou du retrait du collier 
pour vérifier qu’il n’a aucun signe d’irritation.

• 	 Choix des électrodes
	 Deux jeux d’électrodes de longueurs différentes sont livrés d’origine. La longueur des électrodes doit être suffisante 

pour faire un bon contact avec la peau du chien et pour que l’appareil fonctionne correctement. Si votre chien a des 
poils longs et que les électrodes courtes montées en usine ne conviennent pas, remplacez-les par les électrodes longues 
fournies avec des accessoires. Un serrage modéré à la main sans outil est suffisant (ne pas utiliser de clé).

• 	 Fonctionnement
	 Au premier aboiement, une salve de six bips sonores est émise. Si un autre aboiement est détecté avant 30 s, un bip 

sonore de 2 s et une stimulation (courte ou longue suivant votre choix) sont émis (Fig. 2). L’inhibition d’une nouvelle stimulation 
est conditionnée  par l’absence de détection d’un aboiement pendant 30 s.

	 La fonction stimulation peut être inhibée à l’aide d’un commutateur de stimulations situé sous le cache de réglage 
n° 1 (Fig. 2). Dans ce cas, seuls les bips sonores sont émis.

	 Le réglage de la sensibilité de détection de l’aboiement est une opération préliminaire très importante (Fig. 2). En effet, 
ce réglage fragile conditionne un fonctionnement correct du produit. Il permet une détection sûre des aboiements et 
facilite l’élimination des déclenchements intempestifs. La détections doit donc être suffisamment sensible mais pas trop.

• 	 Contrôle du bon fonctionnement de votre appareil
	 Avant d’effectuer cette opération, assurez-vous que votre collier est éteint (position arrêt cf. Fig. 2). Puis placez chaque fil 

de la lampe néon test sous chacune des électrodes (en les dévissant puis les revissant de façon à pincer les fils de la lampe test). Réglez le 
produit en position stimulation courte ou stimulation longue. Mettez en marche me collier. Faites glisser un objet strié 
(ex. couteau à dents à manche isolé) sur l’électrode de détection des aboiements. La lampe test s’allume, votre collier est en état de 
fonctionnement.

Réglage electrodes n°1Electrodes courtes 
ou larges

Sangle

Electrodes de detection des aboiements

Accés au réglage

Réglage electrodes n°2

Couvercle

Tournevis pour le réglage

Fig. 1
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• 	 Usure et remplacement de la pile
	 Quand le niveau de la pile est faible, le collier sonne en continu. Mettre l’interrupteur Marche/Arrêt sur Arrêt. Ouvrir 

le boîtier en retirant la vis située sous le couvercle, à l’opposé des électrodes. Retirer la pile usée et insérer la pile neuve 
(lithium 3 V CR 123 A) en respectant la polarité indiquée près du logement de la pile. Visser modérément le couvercle sur le 
boîtier. Mettre l’interrupteur Marche/Arrêt sur Marche. Quelques secondes après, un bip sonore d’une seconde est émis 
indiquant l’initialisation correcte du collier.

	 EYENIMAL vous recommande d’utiliser des piles de même modèle et de même marque que celles qui vous ont été 
fournies lors de l’achat de votre produit. Des piles d’autres marques pourraient ne pas fonctionner ou ne pas être 
totalement compatibles avec votre produit. Vous pouvez vous procurez les piles adéquates auprès de EYENIMAL ou 
de votre distributeur.

	 NOTA : La première pile, sollicitée plus souvent pendant la période d’apprentissage du chien, dure parfois moins 
longtemps que les piles de rechange.

• 	 En cas de dysfonctionnement
	 Avant d’attribuer une panne à l’appareil, prenez soin de relire ce guide et assurez-vous que le problème n’est pas dû à une pile 

faible. Vérifiez également l’ajustement du collier et le serrage des électrodes.
	 Procédez éventuellement à un reset du collier. Pour ce faire, ôtez la pile de son logement, puis avec un objet métallique (par 

ex. tournevis ou ciseaux) mettez en contact les deux supports de pile pendant 2 secondes environ. Insérez à nouveau la pile :  vous 
devez entendre un bip sonore indiquant l’initialisation correcte du collier.

	 Si le problème persiste, veuillez contacter  votre revendeur. Vous pouvez également contacter notre centre de service clientèle 
par email sales@eyenimal.com

	 Pour toutes réparations, le Service Après-Vente a impérativement besoin :
	 ade votre produit complet
	 ade la preuve d’achat (facture ou ticket de caisse)
	 Si vous omettez l’un de ces éléments, le Service Après-Vente EYENIMAL vous facturera la réparation.

Fig. 2
Stimulations courtes

Arrêt des stimulations
(seul les signaux sonores) Stimulations longues

Commutateur de sélection des modes

Electrode de detection des aboiements

Interrupteur mise
en Marche / Arrêt

Arrêt Marche

Visse qui régle la sensibilité des aboiements.
Le système ne detecte pratiquement plus les
aboiements, si la visse est de plus en plus
tounée vers le sens inverses des aiguilles
d’une montre.
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• 	 Précautions d’emploi
aCet appareil n’est pas prévu pour être utilisé par des personnes (y compris les enfants) dont les capacités physiques, 

sensorielles ou mentales sont réduites ou des personnes dénuées d’expérience ou de connaissance, sauf si elles ont 
pu bénéficier par l’intermédiaire d’une personne responsable de leur sécurité, d’une surveillance ou d’instructions 
préalables concernant l’utilisation de l’appareil.
aIl convient de surveiller les enfants pour s’assurer qu’ils ne jouent pas avec l’appareil. 
aLe système capte uniquement les aboiements émis par le chien porteur du collier. Néanmoins, malgré l’extrême fiabilité 

du système, des déclenchements peuvent être provoqués, non intentionnellement.
aPour éviter les déclenchements intempestifs, nous déconseillons le porte d’une médaille, d’un collier métallique ou de 

tout autre collier quand votre chien porte son collier de régulation des aboiements.
aSi vous n’utilisez pas le collier pendant une longue période, il est recommandé de retirer la pile.
aNe laissez jamais ma pile usagée dans le collier, elle peut fuir et endommager votre CLASSIC NOBARK COLLAR.

• 	 Entretien
	 Evitez d’utiliser des liquides volatils tels que diluant ou benzine pour nettoyer le collier. Essuyez-le avec un linge doux et 

trempé d’une solution détergente neutre.

• 	 Comment utiliser CLASSIC NOBARK COLLAR
	 Nous conseillons d’utiliser CLASSIC NOBARK COLLAR sur un chien d’au moins 6 mois.
	 Nous vous recommandons de ne pas mettre le collier sur un chien en mauvaise santé (problème cardiaques, épilepsie…) ou ayant 

des troubles du comportement. Votre collier de régulation d’aboiements CLASSIC NOBARK COLLAR présente de 
multiples fonctions (bips sonores, stimulations courtes et longues, réglage de la sensibilité). Vous devez bien en comprendre le principe de 
fonctionnement et le régler avant de le positionner autour du cou de votre chien.

	 Il est conseillé de débuter avec les bips sonores seuls sans stimulations, c’est une bonne façon d’aider votre chien à se 
rendre compte de la relation entre le déclenchement et ses aboiements. Les bips sonores seront sans doute insuffisants 
au départ pour stopper ses aboiements mais ils lui permettront de comprendre les événements futurs.

	 Après une période de quelques heures, si votre chien continue à aboyer, et fera le rapprochement avec le port du collier. 
	 Ne laissez pas le collier plus de 8 heures par jour au cou de votre animal. Il ne s’agit pas de stopper définitivement 

les aboiements mais de limiter les nuisances occasionnées par les aboiements excessifs.

• 	 Caractéristiques techniques
	 Dimensions : P 3,6 x H 4,6 x L 5 cm

Poids : 92 g (boîtier + pile) – Fonctionne avec une pile lithium 3V CR123A (fournie)
Autonomie : 6 mois en utilisation normale
Etanche au ruissellement
Sangle réglable à l’encolure de 20 à 67 cm environ

• 	 Garantie
	 EYENIMAL garantit le produit CLASSIC NOBARK COLLAR contre les défauts de fabrications pendant les 2 années qui 

suivent l’acquisition. Les frais résultant du transport aller-retour du produit sont à la charge exclusive de l’acheteur.
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• 	 Conditions de garantie
1. La garantie sera assurée uniquement si la preuve d’achat (facture ou ticket de caisse) est présentée sans rature à EYENIMAL
2. Cette garantie ne couvre aucun des points suivants :
aLe renouvellement de la pile et de la sangle.
aLes risques de transport direct ou indirects liés au retour du produit chez EYENIMAL.
aL’endommagement du produit résultant  : de la négligence ou faute de l’utilisateur (ex.  : morsure, cassure, fêlure…), d’une 

utilisation contraire aux instructions ou non prévue, de réparations par des réparateur non agréés.
	 aLa perte ou le vol. 
3 EYENIMAL ne pourra être tenu responsable des dommages qui pourraient résulter d’une mauvaise utilisation ou d’une 

panne du produit.
4. Tout retour non justifié du produit chez EYENIMAL sera facturé.
5. EYENIMAL se réserve le droit de modifier les caractéristiques de ses produits, en vue d’y apporter des améliorations 

techniques ou de respecter de nouvelles réglementations.
6. Les informations contenues dans ce guide peuvent faire l’objet de modifications sans préavis.
7. Photos et dessins non contractuels.
8. La garantie est nulle sir le produit est revendu

• 	 Accessoires
	 Vous pouvez vous procurer les accessoires à tout moment auprès d’EYENIMAL sales@eyenimal.com ou de votre revendeur 

(piles, sangles, électrodes, collier factice, lampe néon test)

• 	 Collecte et recyclage de votre appareil en fin de vie
	 Le pictogramme  apposé sur votre produit signifie que l’équipement ne peut être mêlé aux ordures ménagères.
	 Il doit être remis à un point de collecte approprié pour le traitement, la valorisation et le recyclage des déchets 

électroniques ou rapporté chez votre distributeur. En adoptant cette démarche, vous faites un geste pour l’environnement, 
vous contribuez à la préservation des ressources naturelles et à la protection de la santé humaine. Pour plus 
d’information sur les lieux de collecte des équipements usagés, vous pouvez contacter votre mairie, le service de 
traitement des déchets ménagers ou nous retourner le produit.
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